
Resources Directorate
DavidDavid  WilcockWilcock
AssistantAssistant  DirectorDirector  (Legal,(Legal,  GovernanceGovernance  &&  
Workforce)Workforce)

Governance  & Committee Services
Floor 2, Number One Riverside, Smith Street,
Rochdale, OL16 1XU

Phone: 01706 647474
Website: www.rochdale.gov.uk 

To:  All Members of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Enquiries to: Peter Thompson 
e-mail:              peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk  
Telephone: 01706 924715
Date: Wednesday, 27th July 2016

Dear Councillor,

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

You are requested to attend a meeting of the Health Schools and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, to be held on Thursday, 4th August 2016, 
starting at 6.15pm, in the Training and Conference Suite, 1st Floor, Council 
Offices, Number One Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale.

The agenda and supporting papers are attached. 

If you require advice on any agenda item involving a possible Declaration of 
Interest which could affect your right to speak and/or vote, please refer to the 
Code of Conduct or contact the Monitoring Officer or staff in the Governance and 
Committee Services Team at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

Yours Faithfully

David Wilcock
Assistant Director (Legal, Governance & Workforce)

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2016/17:

Councillor Sultan Ali
Councillor Cecile Biant
Councillor Surinder Biant
Councillor James Gartside
Councillor John Hartley
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Linda Robinson
Councillor Sara Rowbotham
Councillor Susan Smith
Councillor Patricia Sullivan
Councillor Mohammed Zaman

Public Document Pack

http://www.rochdale.gov.uk/
mailto:peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


Rochdale Borough Council

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4th August 2016 at 6.15 pm

Training and Conference Suite, 1st Floor, Council Offices, Number One 
Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale.

A G E N 
[...]
the financial position of a person or body described above; or
 (b) Relates to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation 

to you or any person or body described above.

MEMBERS ARE ADVISED TO REFER TO THE FULL DESCRIPTIONS CONTAINED IN THE
COUNCIL’S CODE OF CONDUCT ADOPTED ON 25TH JULY 2012.

Page 3



HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Wednesday, 29th June 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Rowbotham (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, Cecile 
Biant, Surinder Biant, Gartside, Hartley, O’Neill, Robinson, Smith, Sullivan, and 
Zaman.

OFFICERS: S. Blezard, D. David (Assistant Directors – Adult Social Care 
Directorate), P. Wharton (Children’s Directorate), R. Bardsley, W. Meston (Public 
Health and Wellbeing Directorate), M. Hardman and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Dr K. Mushtaq (Local Dental Practitioner), 
K. Chandaria, L. Patel and A. Simpson (NHS England).
   
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
1 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
2 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 2nd March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
3 The Assistant Director (Legal, Governance and Workforce) submitted a report 
which proposed a Work Programme for the Committee in 2016/17. Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7 required Overview and Scrutiny Committees to set a work 
programme and to report it to the Council and the Work Programme was being 
submitted to the Council’s next meeting on 26th July 2016.

In considering the Work Programme Members suggested issues that could be 
considered as possible topics for a study group or for informal one-off meetings of 
the Committee’s membership.

DECIDED – That (1) the Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme 2016/17 be approved fo
[...]
 the 
establishment of an information and advice service which has four dedicated staff 

Page 6



and the promotion of diversity and quality in the market of care providers so that 
there are services/supports for people to choose from.

DECIDED – That the presentation on the Care Act 2014 be noted and 
welcomed.

ADULT CARE COMMISSIONING - MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT
6 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Care regarding 
the Market Oversight Plan which provided quality assurance information for services 
commissioned by the Adult Care service for 2015/16.

The Committee were advised that the Adult Care Directorate commissions external 
provider services to deliver a range of Care services to adults with eligible social care 
needs. The Adult Care Commissioning team assures the quality of these services 
and the Care Quality Commission also regulates some of the services. 

In considering the report a Member requested clarification on the Ashbourne Nursing 
Home in Rochdale which was found to require improvements in terms of most of the 
areas in which it was being reviewed. The Director of Adult Care Services undertook 
to write to Members of the Committee regarding the five categories under which care 
establishments were being assessed.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

4TH QUARTER SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS
7 The Directors of Children’s Services and Adult Services presented a report 
that provided Members with a summary of Adult and Children’s Social Care 
complaints received during the fourth quarter 2015/2016.

Social care complaints are subject to a statutory reporting framework which are 
scrutinised by the Care Quality Commission. The Customer Feedback Team extracts 
and reports on the information recorded for social care services during the quarter 
period, this included the number of complaints received at each stage of the process, 
the number investigated and responded to within timescale and the number of which 
were upheld. 

DECID
[...]
rther detail.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the clerk to the Committee be requested to make the necessary 

arrangements for Members of the Committee to visit the intermediate tier care 
services at Rochdale infirmary;

(3) the Director of Children’s Services be requested to submit a report to 
a future meeting of the Committee which explains procedures around Common 
Assessment Framework (CAF’s);

(4) the Director of Children’s Services be requested to submit a report to 
a future meeting of the Committee regarding educational attainment and 
achievement in the Borough;

(5) the Director of Children’s Services be requested to submit a report to 
a future meeting of the Committee presenting the SUNRISE Team’s Annual 
Report;

(6) the Committee notes that an informal session of its membership will 
be held to discuss the provision of sexual health services with service 
providers.

PROVISION OF SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES
9 The Committee received a presentation from representatives of NHS England 
who addressed the Committee in relation to their consultation exercise that was due 
to commence imminently: ‘Transforming Care a proposed redesign of Learning 
disability Services in the North West’. The presentation described the background to 
the Transforming Care Agenda and detailed the engagement process that had been 
undertaken with specific reference to the options for the models of service that were 
being proposed. The proposals were for ‘medium’ and ‘low secure’ beds in the North 
West region.

The model for the low secure unit was designed to meet specific population groups in 
the region and would consider: services for women, persons with autistic spectrum 
disorders and learning disabilities, enduring needs, the rationalisation of some 
mainstream services and the maintenance of some existing services.

The Committee considered the presentation in great detail and found the proposals 
to be very interesting but, in light of 
[...]
 Programme 2016/2017 Update
Call-in/Member items/other referrals  
PAHT - Update Scrutiny of provider
Directorate Plan Update (3rd Quarter 
2016/2017)
Children’s Services
Adult Care Services
Public Health Service

Performance management and 
monitoring

Performance Monitoring (3rd Quarter 
2016/2017):
Social Care Complaints

Performance management and 
monitoring

Market Oversight Report Performance management and 
monitoring

Performance Monitoring:
Inspired Spaces

Performance management and 
monitoring

Joint Scrutiny Committees - minutes
GMCA/AGMA Scrutiny Pool Minutes

Other business to be scheduled

School Admissions and 
Allocation of Places

A briefing to be provided by the Head of Schools 
Service around the procedures to be followed in respect 
of school admissions and the allocation of both primary 
and secondary school places.  

Provision of sexual health 
services 

An informal ‘round table’ session involving Members 
and Council Officers with the providers and 
commissioners of services.

Page 14



Locality Plan The Committee will be consulted on significant policy 
proposals at the appropriate time.

Page 15



1

ROCHDALE HEALTH SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date: 4TH August 2016

Subject: NHS England pre consultation on the proposed new clinical 
model for Learning Disabilities in the North West

Report of: Presentation describing the case for change

PURPOSE OF REPORT:

This report provides the Rochdale Health Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the consultation process which aims to 
ensure the proposed clinical model for the future is agreed, understood and 
supported.

The short presentation aims to follow up on our previous attendance with the 
committee and seek the views of committee members to ensure:

1. The background to the Transforming Care agenda and detail of the 
engagement process that has been undertaken is shared with specific 
reference to the options for the model of service being proposed.

2. To seek advice and support on the formal consultation process.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Rochdale Health Schools and Care Overview Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to advise upon and support the consultation process on the future proposed 
provision of low and medium secure services in the North West of England.

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Lesley Patel
Director of Nursing Specialised Commissioning (North)
NHS England
lesley.patel@nhs.net

Andrew Simpson
Transformation Manager Specialised Commissioning
NHS England
andrew.simpson20@nhs.net

Page 16

Agenda Item 4

mailto:lesley.patel@nhs.net
mailto:andrew.simpson20@nhs.net


2

Summary

In order to move forward with the National direction of travel described in 
Building the Right Support, there is a key focus on less inpatient provision 
and more care within a community setting.  Therefore organisations providing 
inpatient care for this group of people are under review; this is because they 
no longer deliver the future model of care except in a minority of 
circumstances.  The document also aims to improve the lives of people with a 
Learning Disability and or autism.

Mersey Care Specialist Learning Disability Division - formally known as 
Calderstones Partnership FT is the only remaining standalone Learning 
Disability Hospital in England, with 223 beds. Calderstones Partnership FT 
prior to acquisition had been looking to find other partners to work with in 
order for them to be viable as a provider of Learning Disability Services in the 
future. Following a scoping exercise the Calderstones Board agreed that the 
partner that could bring most benefit to its service users in the long term was 
Mersey Care.  In March 2015 both Boards agreed that Mersey Care, following 
its authorisation as a Foundation Trust, which was granted in May 2016, 
should acquire Calderstones. This acquisition was completed in early July 
and Calderstones Partnership Foundation Trust is no longer an organisation 
in its own right.  

This work coincides with the national plan for Learning Disability services so 
people with a Learning Disability and or Autism will be supported to lead more 
independent lives and have a greater say about where they live and the 
support they receive. Central to the progress set out by the plan, is that over 
the next three years there will be new, high-quality, community-based 
services, for those with a Learning disability and a move away from long stay 
inpatient hospital care. 
                                                                           
The plan predicts that, as these services are put in place, there will be a 
reduction in the number of secure inpatient beds, meaning that some units 
will close altogether. The plans developed by Greater Manchester and 
Lancashire Transforming Care Partnerships, with NHS England Specialised 
Commissioners, subject to consultation, will implement a new service model 
for those with Learning Disability and or Autism. 

A meaningful consultation regarding the proposed new models of care will 
take place over the next few months. The consultation led by NHS England is 
in conjunction with Commissioners in Greater Manchester and Lancashire 
and the provider, Mersey Care.    There is an expectation that the OSC’s will 
have a view on the consultation length and the process by which we engage 
stakeholders, however there will be online, easy read, visual aids to assist 
and face to face events. The consultation document is also supported by a 
wide range of engagement already undertaken by commissioners and the 
provider.

Page 17



 
  

Page 18



      

      

      

   
Classification: Official 

2 
 

 

Building the right support 
 
A national plan to develop community services and close inpatient 
facilities for people with a learning disability and/or autism who display 
behaviour that challenges, including those with a mental health condition 
 
Version number: 1 
 
First published: 30 October 2015 
[...]
heir commissioner.    

                                            
25 Number of inpatients in high secure settings suppressed in accordance with 
HSCIC rules on suppressed data for collections involving small numbers of records. 
Figure correct as at 31st July 2015. 

Page 72



      

      

      

 
Classification: Official 

56 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
THE  

 
 

Page 73



 

Subject: Market Oversight Report Status: Public  

Report to: Health, Schools & Care Overview 
Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Iftikhar Ahmed 

Date: 4th August  2016  

Report of: Assistant Director of Commissioning  

Author Email: dianne.david@rochdale.gov.uk 

Author: Dianne David  
Tel:    01706 924438          

Comments from Statutory 
Officers:

Monitoring Officer:   
Section 151 Officer: 

Key Decision:  

1.        Purpose of report 

           For committee to consider the market oversight report which provides quality 
assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care service for quarter 
1 2016/17. 

Also contained within this report are the 5 key questions that CQC ask when 
undertaking an inspection, this was requested at the last committee.

2.        Recommendations

           That committee consider the content of the market oversight report and also note the 
explanation of the 5 key questions. 

3.         Reasons For Recommendations

            Adult Care commissions external provider services to deliver a range of Care services 
to adults with eligible social care needs. The Adult Care Commissioning team assures 
the quality of these services and the Care Quality Commission also regulates some of 
the services. The market oversight report presents quality assurance information on 
quarter 1 for 2016/17 for the committee to scrutinise.

4. Background

The Health, Schools and Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee have agreed the 
content of the Market Oversight report at previous meetings. This report provides the 
agreed informa
[...]
ing support plans and 
reviewing them with my family member if I want to 84% 12% 4%

P
age 89



Market Oversight

www.rochdale.gov.uk 13

Staff Satisfaction Always Sometimes Never

I have access to clear records on how a client wants to be 
supported and I  consistently use this on a day to day basis and 
update this regularly

86% 14% 0%

I am part of a team which believe that people should have 
maximum choice and control in their lives, as part of a local 
community

74% 24% 3%

I can see that staff are carefully matched to people and rotas are 
personalised to all clients

62% 30% 11%

I work in a way that ensures that risk are thought through in a 
person centred way, with the person and family centrally 
involved

79% 18% 3%

I receive training and personal development in areas that I need 
to do my job

79% 11% 11%

P
age 90



Subject: School Admissions and Allocation of 
Places 2016

Status:  Publication

Report to: Health, Schools and Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Councillor Donna Martin

Date: Thursday, 28 July 2016
 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services

Author Email:    Chris.Swift@Rochdale.Gov.UK

Author: Chris Swift

Tel: Tel: 01706925016

   PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1. Rochdale Local Authority has a statutory duty to ensure there are enough school places for 

children in its’ area who want them and to make arrangements for parents to apply for 
school places and ensure every parent in the borough receives the offer of a school place. 
The Council exercises this duty by planning for enough school places and by setting out 
clear arrangements for their allocation. 

2. The purpose of this report is to present to Health Schools Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee information on school admissions arrangements and allocation for the 2016 
Admissions round, including the Annual Report to the Schools Adjudicator. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
     School Admissions Arrangements
3. In setting admission criteria and the co-ordinated a
[...]
erview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet Member: Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services

Date: Thursday, 4 August 2016
 

Report of: Director of Children's Services

Author Email:    joanne.elcock@rochdale.gov.uk

Author: Joanne Elcock

Tel: Tel: 01706 926214

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. In line with the Scheme of Delegation with respect to school budgets, it is a 
requirement that the overall position on the balances held in schools be reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that members note this report.

3. Background

3.1. Under the Schools Standard and Framework Act 1998 (as amended) and the Scheme 
for Financing Schools, local authorities in conjunction with their schools forum are 
required to review and challenge the level of surpluses held by individual schools.  In 
general, funds given to schools are for the purpose of educating the pupils in school 
at that time, although it is recognised that schools will accumulate some funds for 
specific longer term planned projects. Excessive accumulation of surpluses, unless 
saved for a planned purpose, could represent a loss of opportunity for these pupils.

3.2. Surplus balances greater than a threshold equal to an agreed percentage of a 
school’s funding for a consecutive two year period are subject to challenge and review 
by the local authority in conjunction with Schools Forum. In October 2015 Rochdale’s 
Schools Forum approved the reduction of the threshold from 12% to 8% with the 
exception of schools with less than 180 pupils which remains at 12%.

3.3. Potentially, under Rochdale’s Scheme for Financing Schools, any surpluses fitting 
these criteria and not deemed to be used for ‘eligible’ purposes can be clawed-back 
with re-distribution to all schools via the Schools Block.  It is for Forum to agree the 
Scheme and the local authority to administer on School Forum’s behalf.  A copy of the 
section of the Scheme dealing with reportable surpluses is prov
[...]
udget plans showing a reduced surplus as well as 
facing increased budget pressures this number is expected to drop in future years.

Reportable Surplus Balances 2015/16

5.10.Of the 47 schools with a surplus balance greater than 8%, 20 are subject to further 
review in accordance with Section 4 of the Scheme for Financing Schools. A report 
with details of the planned use of the surplus balances will be presented at the 
October 2016 Schools Forum.

5.11.In 2014/15 there were a total of 21 schools with a Reportable Surplus and the LA will 
be verifying that those schools have used their surplus balances in accordance with 
the planned use reported last year. This detail will form part of the report referred to in 
paragraph 5.10.

5.12.The following graph highlights how the level of Reportable Surplus has fluctuated over 
the last four years. The significant increase in 2015/16 can be attributed to the primary 
sector and is likely to be due to the reduction in the threshold from 12% to 8%. It 
should be noted that it is approximately only a quarter of primary schools with 
significant balances; 18 out of 66 schools hold 50% of the total primary sector 
balances.

Page 140



5.13.It is worth noting that the capital funding available to schools has reduced significantly 
in the last few years; schools increasingly have to use revenue funds to carry out 
improvement works to their school premises. If projects are carried out in the Easter 
and summer holiday period schools are likely to have an increased surplus to fund 
these works. A review of the reportable surplus statements due from schools over the 
summer months will be analysed and form part of the report to Forum in October.

6. Financial Implications

6.1. Following review of the use of reportable surpluses, Schools Forum has the authority 
to claw back from individual schools any reportable surplus amounts over the agreed 
percentage which has not been or will not be utilised by schools in accordance with
[...]
	Append. Four Schools Adjudicator report 2016
	Appendix Five School Admissions Arrangements 2017

	7 Schools Final Outturns and Reportable Surplus 2015/16
	8 Healthwatch Rochdale Annual Report 2015/16
	9 GMCA and AGMA Scrutiny Pool





Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 4th August 2016

PRESENT:  Councillor Sullivan (Vice Chair in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, 
Boriss (substituting for Councillor Cecile Biant), Gartside, Hartley, Mir (substituting for 
Councillor Surinder Biant), Smith and Zaman.
 
OFFICERS: G. Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), D. David (Assistant Director, 
Adult Care – Commissioning), C. Clarkson and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  K. Jones (Chief Executive - Rochdale HealthWatch), 
M. Hardy, L. Patel and A. Simpson (NHS England)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Cecile Biant, Surinder Biant, O’Neill, 
Robinson and Rowbotham (Chair of the Committee).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
11 There were no declarations of interests.

MINUTES
12 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 29th June 2016, be approved as a 
correct record.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17
13 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director (Legal, 
Governance and Workforce) that presented the Committee’s Work Programme 
2016/17.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

NHS ENGLAND PRE CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED NEW CLINICAL 
MODEL FOR LEARNING DISABILITIES IN THE NORTH WEST
14 Further to Minute 9, of the Committee’s previous meeting, held 29th June 
2016, Members received a presentation and report from representatives of NHS 
England who addressed the Committee in relation to their consultation exercise, that 
was due to commence on 20th August 2016: ‘Transforming Care a proposed redesign 
of Learning Disability Services in the North West’. The report/presentation described 
the background to the Transforming Care Agenda and detailed the engagement 
process that had been undertaken with specific reference to the options for the 
models of service that were being proposed. The proposals were for ‘medium’ and 
‘low secure’ beds in England’s North West region.

A model for a low secure unit was designed to meet specific population groups in the 
Region and would consider: services for women, persons with autistic spectrum 
disorders and learning disabilities, enduring needs, the rationalisation of some 
mainstream services and the maintenance of some existing services.

In order to expedite the exercise there was to be a key focus on less in-patient 
provision and more care within a community setting.  Therefore organisations 



providing inpatient care for this group of people were under review.  The document 
also aimed to improve the lives of people with a learning disability and or autism. 
Mersey Care Specialist Learning Disability Division, formally known as Calderstones 
Partnership was the only remaining stand-alone Learning Disability Hospital in 
England, with 223 beds. Calderstones Partnership prior to acquisition had been 
looking to find other partners to work with in order for them to be viable as a provider 
of Learning Disability Services in the future. Following a scoping exercise the 
Calderstones Board agreed that the partner that could bring most benefit to its 
service users in the long term was Mersey Care.  In March 2015 both Boards agreed 
that Mersey Care, following its authorisation as a Foundation Trust, which was 
granted in May 2016, should acquire Calderstones. This acquisition was completed 
in early July and Calderstones Partnership Foundation Trust was no longer an 
organisation in its own right.  

This work coincided with the national plan for learning disability services so people 
with a learning disability and/or autism will be supported to lead more independent 
lives and have a greater say about where they live and the support they receive. 
Central to the progress being set out in the consultation exercise was the proposal 
that over the next three years there would be new, high-quality, community-based 
services, for those with a learning disability and a move away from long stay inpatient 
hospital care. 

The Committee considered the report in some detail commenting on the ambitious 
breadth and scope of the proposals, the type and nature of questions to be asked in 
the consultation, what outcomes are expected and how they will be measured and 
work to be undertaken in liaison with other organisations such as HealthWatch.

DECIDED – That (1) the report and presentation regarding the forthcoming 
consultation exercise: Transforming Care a proposed redesign of Learning 
disability Services in the North West’ be noted and welcomed;

(2) the representatives of NHS England be invited back to a future 
meeting of this Committee to discuss the results and outcomes of the 
consultation exercise.       

MARKET OVERSIGHT REPORT
15 The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director - Adult Care 
(Commissioning) regarding the Market Oversight Plan which provided quality 
assurance information for services commissioned by the Adult Care service for the 
first quarter of 2016/17 (April – June).

The Committee were advised that the Adult Care Directorate commissions external 
provider services to deliver a range of Care services to adults with eligible social care 
needs. The Adult Care Commissioning Team assures the quality of these services 
and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) also regulates some of the services. 

The submitted report included details of the five key questions that the CQC asked 
when they were undertaking an inspection as Members had requested this 
clarification at a previous meeting.
 
In considering the report a Member commented on issues relating to Ashbourne 
Nursing Home, Middleton noting that adverse publicity in the local media about this 
establishment had exacerbated the problems that already existed there. It was 
reported that the Council had, at the time, arrangements in place whereby ‘whistle 
blowers’ could report matters of concern in confidence, but in this case the 
individuals had chosen to raise these matters via local media outlets instead which 



did concern the senior management in Adult Care Services. As a consequence the 
Service had looked at ways of ensuring that staff at care homes can feed into the 
quality assurance process anonymously as currently there is a tendency to feedback 
through the manager at a home. A protocol has been developed to address this 
matter and a number of actions taken to support staff to feedback on any quality 
issues/concerns that they may have about the care home where they work 
anonymously. 

Members of the Committee also raised issues relating to the possible duplication of 
complaints and the quality and quantity of responses to ‘satisfaction questionnaires’ 
and how members of the public could readily obtain such questionnaires.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.

SCHOOL ADMISSIONS AND ALLOCATION OF PLACES 2016
16 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s Services 
which advised that Rochdale Local Authority has a statutory duty to ensure there are 
enough school places for children in its’ area who want them and to make 
arrangements for parents to apply for school places and ensure every parent in the 
borough receives the offer of a school place. The Council exercises this duty by 
planning for enough school places and by setting out clear arrangements for their 
allocation.  The purpose of the submitted report therefore was to present information 
on school admissions arrangements and allocation for the 2016 Admissions round, 
including the Annual Report to the Schools Adjudicator.

The Committee were advised that late applications and changes of choice result in 
additional children being admitted to schools. It was noted that in 2016/17 an 
additional 296 secondary school places had been offered and an additional 253 
primary school places were offered.

The Committee considered the report in detail seeking clarification on various issues 
that were noted in the report including the Fair Access Policy; the percentage of first 
preference school places that were offered (noting the lower percentages for the 
most sought after schools), the co-ordination of a Local Authority’s admission 
arrangements and the allocation of places to the children of refugees and asylum 
seekers.

The Committee requested that a briefing, for Members be provided by the Head of 
Schools Service around the procedures to be followed in respect of school 
admissions and the allocation of both primary and secondary school places, which 
would enable the Committee to examine all relevant issues in the submitted report in 
more detail.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2)  the Head of Schools Service be requested to provide Members of the 

Committee with an informal briefing around the procedures to be followed in 
respect of school admissions and the allocation of both primary and secondary 
school places.

SCHOOLS FINAL OUTTURNS AND REPORTABLE SURPLUS 2015/16
17 The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report that, in line with the 
Scheme of Delegation with respect to school budgets, noted the overall position on 
the balances held in schools.

Under the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 (as amended) and the 



Scheme for Financing Schools, local authorities in conjunction with their Schools 
Forum are required to review and challenge the level of surpluses held by individual 
schools.  In general, funds given to schools are for the purpose of educating the 
pupils in school at that time, although it is recognised that schools will accumulate 
some funds for specific longer term planned projects. Excessive accumulation of 
surpluses, unless saved for a planned purpose, could represent a loss of opportunity 
for these pupils.

The Committee were advised that the Schools Forum is a statutory body comprising 
representatives of the Borough’ schools and the local Authority and which had 
statutory responsibilities for certain school funding and operational issues.

The Committee were informed that the capital funding available to schools had 
reduced significantly in recent years and schools are increasingly have to use 
revenue funds to carry out improvement works to their premises. A review of the 
reportable surplus statements due from schools over the summer months will be 
analysed and form part of the report to the Schools Forum in October 2016 and 
would be submitted to this Committee thereafter.

Following review of the use of reportable surpluses, the Schools Forum has 
delegated authority to claw back from individual schools any reportable surplus 
amounts over the agreed percentage which has not been or will not be utilised by 
schools in accordance with the Scheme. Any funds clawed back go back into the 
Schools Block to be re-distributed to all schools through the fair funding formula

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee, 

following a review of the reportable surplus statements due from schools over 
the 2016 summer months, after this matter has been reported to the Schools 
Forum in October 2016.

HEALTHWATCH ROCHDALE ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
18 The Committee received the HealthWatch Rochdale Annual Report 2015/16. 
The report highlighted who HealthWatch were, what their role was and their staffing 
resources (both in paid and voluntary capacities). 

The report advised that in 2015/16 all HealthWatch organisations in Greater 
Manchester had played, and would continue to do so in 2016/17, an active role in 
readiness for the devolution of executive health and social care powers to the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority from April 2016. HealthWatch would, it was 
reported, continue to monitor any proposed changes, insofar as they affect the 
residents of the Rochdale Borough. 

HealthWatch had throughout the year developed strong relationships with key 
partners including the Clinical Commissioning Group and the Council but still 
managing to maintain their independence and ability to scrutinise and challenge 
these bodies. HealthWatch was fully engaged with the Borough and held regular 
meetings across the four Township areas. 

DECIDED - That the Healthwatch Rochdale Annual Report 2015/16 be noted.

GMCA AND AGMA SCRUTINY POOL
19 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the GMCA/AGMA 
Scrutiny Pool held 10th June 2016 be noted.


